




..... 







2 

We Dedicate With Pride, Our 1979 Viking 

We, the graduating class of 1979, dedicate our 
Viking to you who have stood by us, laughed with 
us, and learned with us. Our thanks to you, a very 
understanding and well-deserving couple , Mr. and 

1rs. Nelson. 
With you 1 ~'irs. Nelson, we share the memories 

of ... your endless patience with the many 
frustrations that went along with our first year of 
typing, \vith the end-of-the-day blues in 
shorthand, \vith the mischievous giggling cousins, 
and \vith timers that rang \vithout warning all by 
themselves. Thank you, Mrs. Nelson, for keeping 
our personal talks confidential, for giving us the 
faith in you that you deserve, and forcaring about 
us not only as students, but as one of your own. 

~1r. and Mrs. Nelson take time out to relax at the 
prom. 

With you, Mr. Nelson, we share the 
memories of . . . our ninth grade science 
class in which you tried so hard to teach us 
something , and your chemistry students 
laughing at you when you called pants, 
trousers. Thank you, Mr. Nelson, for 
putting up \vith someone always asking for a 
party on any slight occasion, and for being 
able to turn them down \vithout making 
them feel deprived, for not letting your 
nerves control the better part of you in 
drivers' ed. classes no rna tter how bad the 
driving was, especially in Aberdeen, and for 
trusting even some of the lead-foot drivers 
in our class who loved nothing more than to 
put the accelerator through the floorboard, 
for overlooking those occasional accidents in 
chemistry, and for being so generous 
concerning the tests that we insisted could 
not be on the days planned by changing them 
to suit our needs. 

To a couple who have gained respect from 
everyone you have taught throughout the 
years, and who hold a special place in our 
memories, to you, Mr. and Mrs. Nelson, 
we dedicate \vith pride, our 1979 Viking. 

~1r. and Mrs. Nelson hold the plaque the seniors 
presented them at awards night to honor the memory of 
their dedication. 

ABOVE: Mr. Nelson, Caroline Claeys, and Kristi He is 
work on an experiment in physics. BELOW: Lisa 
McDowell serves Mrs. Nelson her refreshments at the 
senior tea. 





Natalie Bunke 
Danny Cantwell 
Denise Ellwein 
Eugene Emery 
Jerry Forsting 

Maria Forsting 
Lona Geranen 
Jay Gunther 
Bradley Hart 
Carla Huettl 

Randy Jensen 
Marie Jung 
Rick Karjalainen 
Scott McCullough 
Curtis Maunu 

Freshmen Begin To Find The Pieces 

4 

The freshmen present their skit entitled ''Locker-room 
at Half Time'' during the homecoming activities. 

The 1978-79 Freshman Class began the 
year by capturing 2nd place in homecoming 
skit competition with their skit entitled 
"The Locker-room at Half Time." They 
also built their first float based on the 
Boston Tea Party. 

Lona Geranen was chosen by her 
classmates as the 1979 Junior Snow Queen. 
She represented Frederick on January 12th 
in Aberdeen. 

The freshmen enjoyed participating in 
co-ed physical education. Some of their 
activities included volleyball and basketball 
tournaments, deck tennis, and team hand 
ball. 

The freshmen were required to take four 
classes including general business, 
science, English, and physical education. 
They had a choice between algebra and 
general math. 

The class advisors were Mr. Lee Greer 
and Mr. Louis Nelson. 

This page sponsored by: ZIG-ZAG BO\VL AND GRILL, Ellendale, North Dakota. 



LEIT: The Freshman Class officers for the 1978-79 
school year are: Randy Jensen- Secretary-Treasurer, 
Danny Cantwell-Vice President, and Wade VanDover­
President. ABOVE: The freshman science class studies a 
chapter on weather. 

Randy Metzinger 
Stacey Mikkonen 
Debbie Plummer 
Leslie Podoll 
Kurt Selzle 

Kraig Smith 
Terri Strand 
Rod Ulmer 
Ross Ulmer 
Wade VanDover 

Anna Vetter 
Donn etta Vetter 
Jenny Walworth 
Stacey Wilson 
Shannon Ylitalo 

This page sponsored by: B G L BAR and BLID-.1HARDT G HALL CHEVROLET- PONTIAC, Ellendale, North Dakota. 5 



Lana Bain 
Kent Braa 
Darnell Crawford 
Lonnie Dinger 
Joel Durheim 

Todd Ellwein 
Ben Forsting 
Lori Heier 
Brian Hemen 
Darwin Hinz 

Laura Hixon 
Cheryl Huettl 
Wade Jensen 
Wendy Jensen 
Sandy Karjalainer 

Sophomores Pick 
Up The Pieces 

The sophomore class started the 1978-79 
school year by capturing 2nd place in 
homecoming float competition and 3rd 
place in skit competition with their skit 
entitled ''The Roslyn Scandals,'' which was 
written by the entire class. 

They were introduced to new volleyball 
techniques in their physical education class 
and later participated in tournaments. In 
their co-ed classes they also took part in 
basketball tournaments, team handball, 
and deck tennis . 

The required sophomore classes were as 
follows: English 10, biology, typewriting, 
physical education, and drivers' education. 
Their elective classes were geometry, 
world history, and home economics. 

The sophomore class advisors were Mr. 
Roger Kendall and Mrs. Carrie Lashly. 

- -

The 1978-79 Sophomore Class Officers are: Lana Bain­
President, Brian Hemen-Vice President, and Wendy 
Jensen- Secretary-Treasurer. 

6 This page sponsored by: MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES, Ellendale, North Dakota. 



The sophomore English class covers a section on 
grammar in their workbooks. Along ·with \\Titing and 
giving speeches 1 they also took part in panel 
discussions . 

The sophomores construct their 2nd place float entitled 
1 1 A Flight to Victory! 1 1 The float depicted the first 
successful flight in history by the Wright Brothers . 

CAven Luoma 
Kay Marske 
Jeff Martin 
Roger 1etzinger 
Lance Nixon 

Marina Onken 
Julie Plummer 
Kara Reisdorph 
Jim Ronning 
Darla Sieber 

Rob Strand 
Nita Tveit 
Lanette Ulmer 
Tami Voeller 
Kelly Wright 

This page sponsored by: COAST TO COAST and LINDER 1 S TV 1 Ellendale 1 North Dakota. 



David Anderson 
Brenda Breitag 
Grant Btmke 
Kermit Cantwell 
Caroline Claeys 

Bill Dennert 
Ernest Dinger 
Troy Engelhart 
Becky Geranen 
Kelly Geranen 

Ronda Grieben 
Linda Hayford 
Kerry Hart 
Kristi Heis 

1ark Herman 

Juniors Put The Pieces In Place 

8 

The 1978-79 junior class 
began the school year by 
capturing first place in both 
the skit and float competition 
during homecoming 
activities. The float was 
centered around World War 
II and Nazi Germany. The 
skit was a take-off from the 
Watergate trials and was 
titled ''The Locker Room 
Break-in . " 

The juniors were kept busy 
all year with concession 
stand sales at football games 
and boys' and girls ' 
basketball games . They 
made additional money by 
sponsoring a chili supper 
which was a tremendous 
success. Class advisors 
were Mrs . Marla Walz and 
Mrs. Bernice Rollo . 

Kelly McCulloch, Donna Ulmer, and Laurie Speidel take time out from 
their busy concession stand sales to pose for the photographer. The junior 
class worked earnestly all year to raise money for the prom. 

This page sponsored by: FIRST 
NATIONAL BANK G TRUST and FIRST 
NATIONAL INSURANCE AGENCY, 
Ellendale , North Dakota . 



--

Laurie Speidel 
Donna Ulmer 

LEFT: The 1978-79 Junior Class Officers are: Kermit 
Cantvvell- President, Donna Ulmer-Secretary, Grant 
Bunke- Treasurer, and Troy Engelhart-Vice President. 
ABOVE: The juniors work to construct their first place 
float for the homecoming parade. 

David Hinz 
Danny Huettl 
Susan Huettl 
Jim Jung 
Kelly McCulloch 

Lisa McDowell 
Karen Olson 
Tina Plummer 
Rick Reisdorph 
Karen Schlosser 

This page sponsored by: THE 
FASHION LOFT and PRAIRIE 

FLORAL, Ellendale, North Dakota. 

This page sponsored by: THE FASHION LOFT and PRAIRIE FLORAL, Ellendale, North Dakota. 
9 



10 

Seniors 

Class of '79 Has 

It All Together 

The 1979 senior year was filled with 
various activities for the class to 
participate in. A Career Night at 
Aberdeen Central was held on October 2, 
1978, for their future college choices. On 
February 6, 1979, the senior class 
ventured to Pierre, South Dakota, to visit 
the state capitol while the legislature was 
in session. They also had the opportunity 
to tour a museum filled with intriguing 
South Dakota artifacts. 

This year, a great majority of senior 
class attended the State "B" Boys' 
Basketball Tournament held in Rapid City. 

The senior class concluded its 
association with Frederick High School 
with the senior night out at the Aberdeen 
Elks Lodge, the Prom, and graduation . 

The 1978-79 Senior Class Officers are: SEA TED: 
Connie ~1aunu-President. STANDING: Brenda Luoma­
Secretary-Treasurer and James Plummer- Vice 
President. 

Lenny Albrecht Nancy Bemiklau 

I. 

Beth Cantwell Charles Cantwell 

Arnold Claeys Charles Dennert 



Seniors work ·with much devoted time and effort on the day during 
homecoming week which was dedicated to making floats for the 
homecoming parade. 

The bride and groom, Karen Ronning and 
Arnold Claeys, share their cake at the 
reception of their hypothetical wedding. 

Patty Emery Darren Engelhart 

Brian Ham Lisa Heier 

Commencement .............• 1ay 20 
Cla ,... Flower . . . . . . . . . . . Pink Rose 
Cla Colors ....... Maroon and Pi: 
Cla -s Motto: 
''Our knowledge is greater today than 
ye terday, but not as great as 
tomorrow. '' 

Barb Karjalainen Kathy Karjalainen 

11 



12 

Keith Kendall Brenda Luoma 

ABOVE: Todd Rosebrock and Darren Engelhart enjoy 
their meals in the new lunchroom. BELOW: Keith 
Kendall and Beth Cantwell perform their oral 
interpretation piece, ''The Glass Menagerie,'' at the 
local contest. 

Mike Luoma Cathy Martilla 

Connie Maunu Sonya Niva 

The photographer surprises Connie Maunu, Cathy 
Martilla, and Barb Karjalainen relaxing in the halls of 
FHS. 



ABOVE: A cake made by Sonya Niva in home 
economics depicts the senior's anticipations. MIDDLE: 
Kathy Karjalainen and Brenda Luoma decorate their 
frosted cakes as a home economics project. 
BOTTOM: Cathy Martilla is startled as the 
photographer catches her enjoying a valentine lolly­
pop held by Keith Kendall. 

James Plummer 

Todd Rosebrock 

The photographer catches 
Lisa Heier unexpectedly. 

Karen Ronning 

Todd Voeller 

Criss Wilson 

13 



14 

Completion Of Bandroom Brings Changes 
With the completion of the new music 

room, Frederick High School was without 
construction or renovation for the first 
time in several years. Now all classes 
except biology, physics, and chemistry. 
which are held in the adjacent building, can 
be held in the completed facility. 

The basic senior high school grammar, 
spelling, and composition skills were 
stressed throughout the year in freshman 
and sophomore English. Composition 
requirements were mostly in the area of 
short eassay in sophomore English. Two 
research reports were made in which 
students had to use library sources and 
write the account according to research 
rules. 

The literature of the junior year was a 
study of American writers. Three major 
modern American novels were studied. A 
unit on American poetry was studied in the 
spring. 1ore advanced grammar and 
vocabulary- spelling skills were dealt with. 
Punctuation was a very important feature in 
all composition work. Over 200 spelling 
words commonly misspelled in daily 
\\ITiting were studied this year. 

The grammar skills reviewed were an 
intensive study of verbs and usage in 

senior English. There were vocabulary 
studies every week along with both 
grammar and literature assignments. A 
research paper was completed in the 
spring. Compositions included research on 
the historical background of English 
literature, familiar essays, creative 
writing, and short reports . 

The students in shorthand strived to 
write business letters at a high rate of 
speed. They began by learning the basic 
forms and then enlarging their shorthand 
vocabulary by learning brief forms and 
phrases. The latter part of the year was 
spent increasing speed by taking timings. 

Office practice provided students with a 
knowledge of a variety of office machines 
such as the mimeograph, ditto machines, 
calculators, and stenocords. The students 
also worked on the annual throughout the 
year. 

Students in bookkeeping started the year 
by learning the basics, such as assets, 
liabilities, and capital. They spent time 
with different kinds of forms and JOurnals. 

The sociology class took part in a 
simulated wedding. Each student was 
required to plan a wedding of his own. 
Students spent the first semester studying 

ABOVE: The home economics students who proudly display their decorated 
cakes are: SEATED: Patty Emery, Arnold Claeys, and Keith Kendall. 
STANDING: Brenda Luoma, Brenda Brei tag, Kelly J\1cCulloch, Rick 
Reisdorph, Lisa J\kDowell, Nancy Berniklau, and Kathy Karjalainen. 
RIGHT: J\1rs. Carol Sheldon substituted for various teachers throughout the 
year. 

This page sponsored by: HIRDS, INC. , Ellendale, North Dakota. 



These students attended vocational school each day. 
Pictured are: FRONT ROW: Kerry Hart, Troy 
Engelhart, Tina Plummer, Linda Hayford, Lisa 
1\1artinell, Kelly Geranen, and Darren Engelhart, BACK 

how humans behave in group situations. 
The second semester, phsychology, was 
spent studying the behavior of individuals. 

Students in Algebra I, geometry, Algebra 
II, and senior math attended the Northern 
Math Contest at Northern State College 
once again this year. 

All sophomores were required to take 
driver's education. Each student had 
approvximately six weeks of instruction 
from a handbook, and then approximately 
six hours of driving and observation time. 

In world history class a study of global 
history was emphasized. Backgrounds, 
values, and ideals of people from different 
time periods and other parts of the world 
were studied. The students minds were 
opened to a fascinating area of study, 
spanning prehistoric man to modern man. 

U.S. History class featured a new 
textbook entitled Two Centunes of 
Progress. Various unit features in the text 
were employed to strengthen the students' 
understanding of the American past. The 
course was divied into eight units, each 
dealing with a particular time span. 

In American Government the students 

ROW: David Anderson, Bill Dennert, Ernest Dinger, 
Charles Cantwell, Chuck Dennert, 1\1ike Luoma, Todd 
Rosebrock, and .1\fark Herman. 

learned that our government is a complex 
system composed of many interrelated 
parts. The material analyzed in the course 
included basic knowledge essential to the 
understanding of the American 
governmental system. 

The physical education classes were 
involved in various tournaments including 
volleyball, basketball, and badminton. 

The freshman science class studied 
general science which was a continued 
study from middle school. Physics students 
worked problems and also did 
experiments. The biology students studied 
mainly along the line of the animal 
kingdom. They disected crayfish, 
grasshoppers, and other various types of 
invertebrates. 

The home economic classes studied food 
preparation, nutrition, and clothing 
construction. During the cooking unit, 
students baked cakes and then learned 
basic decorating techniques. 

In general business, the freshman 
students learned good check writing 
procedures and how to apply general 
information for good consumer practices. 

This page sponsored by: KEITH 1 S GUN SHOP, Ellendale, North Dakota. 

15 



16 

Faculty Holds Pieces Together 

The faculty for the 1978-79 school 
year consisted of seven teachers. 

Mr. Loren Jerde served as principal 
at Frederick. He received his B.S. and 
M.S. degrees at NSC. Mrs. Pat 
Oennert was the high school secretary. 

Mrs. Bernice Rollo was the English 
teacher. She received her B.S. degree 
from UNO Ellendale and M.S. degree in 
English education from NSC. 

Mrs. Carrie Lashly was the home 
economics teacher. She attended 
Oklahoma State, Black Hills State, and 
Central State where she received a B.S. 
degree in education. 

Mr. Roger Kendall, who was the head 
of the music department, went to 
college at SOSU and UNO Ellendale 
where he received his B.S. degree in 
education. 

ABOVE: Mr. Loren Jerde and Mrs. Pat Dennert look 
over the student register. Loren Jerde is the student 
council advisor, the girls basketball and track coach, 
and the general business teacher. Pat Dennert is the 
high school secretary. LEFT: ?-v1rs. Bernice Rollo is the 
junior class advisor, English teacher, and director of 
the senior play. 

ABOVE: Mr. Roger Kendall, is the sophomore class 
advisor. He teaches biology and is head of the music 
department. He teaches both senior high band and 
chorus at Frederick and also teaches beginner and 
junior high band at Barnard. LEFT: Mrs. Carrie 
Lashly, sophomore class advisor, teaches home 
economics and freshman English. 

This page sponsored by: FARMERS UNION OIL CO. 
( CENEX) , Ellendale, North Dakota. 



Mrs. Mary Anne Nelson taught 
bookkeeping, typing, office practice, 
and shorthand. She is a graduate of NSC 
with a B.S. degree in business. 

Mr. Louis Nelson, science 
department head, attended Augustana 
College in Sioux Falls and SDSU where 
he earned his B.S. in natural science. 

Mr. Darryl Walz taught the social 
science and physical education classes. 
He graduated from NSC with a B.S. 
degree. 

Mrs. Marla Walz taught the math 
classes and sociology-psychology. She 
graduated from NSC with a B.S. 
degree. 

I 
UPPER LEFT: Louis Nelson, freshman class advisor, 
teaches general science, physics, chemistry, 
mechnical drawing, and drivers' education. ABOVE: 
Mary Anne Nelson is the senior class advisor. She 
teaches the business classes and is the advisor for the 
yearbook. 

LEFT: Darryl Walz, senior class advisor, teaches world 
history, government, and U. S . History. He is the 
boys' basketball and track coach, assistant football 
coach, and teaches the freshman and sophomore 
classes co-ed physical education. ABOVE: Marla 
Walz, junior class advisor, teaches general math, 
Algebra I and II, geometry, senior math, and 
sociology- psychology. She is also the advisor of the 
drill team, cheerleaders, pep club, and is the assistant 
girls 1 basketball coach. 

This page sponsored by: THE CABIN WEST LOUNGE AND SUPPER CLUB, Ellendale, North Dakota. 

17 



18 

Administration Arranges Pieces Of Schedule 
Superintendent Donald Quimby has been 

with the school system for eight years. He 
received his Bachelor of Science degree and 
Master of Science degree at Northern State 
College. 

Agnes DeMaree received a Certificate of 
Proficiency with a major in Commercial 
Subjects from Ellendlae University. She has 
been with the school system for twenty­
three years . 

For the 1978-79 school year, Frank 
Paolini was welcomed into the school system 
as counselor. Mr. Paolini received his B.S. 
degree in Recreation Education at Utah State 
Univeristy and his M.S. P. E. at Central 
Missouri State University. He also did 
graduate work in guidance counseling at the 
University of Guam. 

The School Board meet the second Monday 
of every month to formulate school policies 
and activities. Their main concern for the 
1978-79 school year was whether or not to 
have sports during the school day. 

ABOVE: The Guidance Counselor 
for the Elm Valley School District 
is 1\1r. Frank Paolini. RIGHT: The 
1978-79 School Board members 
are : Martin Ronning- President, 
Jack Smith, Darwin Podoll, 
Robert Hixon, and James 
Geranen-Vice President. 

--

This page sponsored by: AREA MEDICAL CLINICS, Ellendale, North Dakota. 



The basic knowledge is a frame, with 
activities as pieces of the puzzle, all 
fitting securely together to form a 
masterpiece. . . an education. 



Lisa And Len Reign Over Homecoming 

"Historical Events" provided the theme 
for the 1978 Homecoming Festivities. 
Activities got under way with the 
coronation-pep fest on Wednesday evening, 
October 4. Skits were presented by each 
class, with the junior skit entitled ''The 
Locker-gate Break-in" taking first place. 
The 1977 Homecoming Queen, Carla 
Engelhart, with the help of Rick 
Reisdorph, crowned Lisa Heier and Lenny 
Albrecht as the new royalty for 1978. 
Kermit Cantwell and Donna Ulmer served 
as honor guards for the occasion. Kiersten 
Neuhardt and Eric Sumption carried the 
crowns of the new royalty. The pep band, 
under the direction of Roger Kendall, 
entertained the audience with the selection 
"Rocky". A bonfire-pep fest was held on 
Friday evening prior to the game, followed 
by a snake dance down to the football field. 

ABOVE: Lisa Heier and Len Albrecht reign as the 1978 
Homecoming Royalty. LEFT: Rick Reisdorph escorts 
the 1977 Homecoming Queen, Carla Engelhart. 

ABOVE: Carrying the crowns of the 1978 Royalty are 
Kiersten Neuhardt and Eric Sumption. LEFT: Rick 
Reisdorph serves as the emcee for the evening. Along 
with introducing the program, Rick crowned the 1978 
King. 

This page sponsored by: SERVICE SHOE SHOP and COLE:MAN CLOTHING STORE, Ellendale, North Dakota . 



ABOVE: The 1978 Royalty Party arc: FRONT ROW: 
Kiersten Neuhardt, Queen-Lisa Heier, King-Len 
Albrecht, and Eric Sumption. BACK ROW: Criss 
Wilson, Karen Ronning, Barbara Karjalainen, Beth 

/ 

Cantwell , Honor Guards- Donna Ulmer and Kermit 
Cantwell, Arnold Claeys, Darren Englehart, Keith 
Kendall, and 1v1ike Luoma . 

LEIT: Brian Hemen, attorney, interrogates Richard 
Nixon (Lance Nixon) concerning the confiscation of the 
strategic plans of the Frederick- Roslyn football game. 
UPPER LEIT: Karen Schlosser plays the musical 
selection ''If You Could Read My l\1ind, 11 as the 
candidates enter. ABOVE: Ray Johnson (Rick 
Reisdorph) questions Richard Nixon (Grant Bunke) as to 
whether or not he was responsible for sending the spy 
into the Frederick locker room. 

This page sponsored by: RANDAll'S FAIRWAY and BRANDY'S RECREATION, Ellendale, North Dakota. 



22 

Queen Lisa Heier and King Len Albrecht ride on the 
1978 Homecoming Royalty Float. 

The Homecoming Parade was well 
attended by the members of the 
community, due to the warm weather. 
Many organizations and the high school 
classes entered floats in the parade with 
first prize going to the juniors, second to 
the sophomores, and third to the 
freshmen. The senior class built the 
colorful royalty float. 

Activities during the week included 
greaser day, hat day, clash day, dress 
down day, and maroon and gold day. 
Thursday was devoted to float building. 

The Vikings were defeated in the football 
game with Roslyn by a score of 50-0. 

Juniors take first-place honors with their ''Nazi 11 float. 

Leading the band are the banner carriers-Karen Ronning 
and Stacey Wilson. 

"Historical Events" 
Provides Theme 

For Homecoming 

1ajorettes are Laura Hixon 1 head majorette- Kelly 
Geranen 1 and Criss Wilson. 

This page sponsored by: HOLTE FUNERAL HOJ\1ES 1 INC. 1 Ellendale 1 North Dakota. 



Cathy Martilla Reigns As "Miss Frederick" 
RIGHT: The candidates who 
competed for the title of 
''Miss Frederick·' are: 
Crystal Wilson, Connie 
Maunu, Brenda Luoma, Lisa 
Heier, Nancy Berniklau, 
Beth Cantwell, Karen 
Ronning, and Barbara 
Karjalainen. BELO\\': 
Chosen at the 1979 annual 
Snow Queen Contest are: 
second runner-up, Lisa 
Heier; 1 1 Miss Frederick 1 1 

, 

Cathy 1artilla; and first 
runner-up, Beth Cantwell. 

BELOW: Ryan Heier and Amy Nixon carry the 
crowns to the stage. BELOW RIGHT: Frosty the 
Snowman escorts the new 1979 Junior Snow Queen, 
Lona Geranen. 

On November 11, 1978, the Frederick 
Homemakers Extension Club sponsored 
the 33rd annual Snow Queen Contest with 
nine girls competing for the title of "Miss 
Frederick''. 

The crown bearers for the evening were 
Ryan Heier and Amy Nixon. Donald 
Torala served as master of ceremonies 
for the program. 

The highlight of the evening was the 
crowning of the new 1979 Snow Queen, 
Cathy Martilla, by the former first 
runner-up, Joleen Speidel. The first and 
second runners-up were Beth Cantwell and 
Lisa Heier, respectively. Cathy unveiled 
Frosty the Snowman to reveal Steve 
Rabine, science and physical education 
teacher at Barnard. Lana Bain, former 
Junior Snow Queen, crowned Lona 
Geranen the new 1979 Junior Snow Queen. 
Lona was chosen by her classmates for 
this honor. 

This page sponsored by: AREA DENTAL CLINIC and FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOC. OF 
}AJ\1ESTOWN, Ellendale, North Dakota. 23 



24 

Juniors Present " Hillbilly Weddin' " 

The cast for the jwrlor class plar are : KNEELING: Grant Bunke , Rick 
Reisdorph, and Kermit Cantwel , STANDING: Laurie Speidel, Mark Herman, 
Kelly Geranen, Brenda Brei tag, Lisa Martin ell, Donna Ulmer, Caroline 
Claeys, Kelly McCulloch, Kristi He is, David Anderson, Danny Huettl, Tina 
Plununer, Linda Hayford, Karen Olson, and Susan Huettl. 

Chiz Upschlager (Rick R. ) is 
going to hit Paw Belsnickle (Mark 
H. ) over the head so Bonnie Mae 
(Kristi H.) can stop Ceelie from 
marrying Ronald Maxwell. 

ABOVE: Ceelie is keeping Cousin Zeke's (David A.) 
attention while Juney Lou (Kelly G.) hides Obeey as 
he rolls his pant legs up to pretend he is a girl. 
BELOW: Mrs. Lashly is opening her gift from the cast 
as Kelly Geranen, Lisa Martin ell, Caroline Claeys, 
and Karen Olson look on. 

This pag. sponsored by: GNP LUMBER & 
CONSTRUCTION, Frederick, South Dakota. 

"Hillbilly Weddin' " was the title of 
the junior class play which was held on 
Friday, March 23, 1979. It was a three­
act comedy that revolved around the 
Bclsnickle family, their neighbors, and 
two city slickers. 

The action centered around the family 
trying to get the oldest daughter, Ceelie 
(Kelly M.), married. The plot started 
unraveling when Ceelie received her 
first bath in preparation for her 
marriage to the city dude, Ronald 
Maxwell (Kermit C.). From there the 
characters moved through a feud between 
the Belsnickles and Upschlagers. The 
play concluded with a shotgun wedding at 
which Ceelie decided she didn't want the 
city dude but Obeey Upschlager (Grant 
B.) instead. 

The student managers for the jwrlor class play are: 
FRONT ROW: Karen Schlosser, Lisa McDowell, and 
Becky Geranen. BACK ROW: Kerry Hart, Bill Dennert, 
David Hinz, and Mrs. Lashly-Director. 



Senior Play Keeps Audience In An Uproar 

ABOVE: jessica (Patty E.) plans to 
knock out the unsuspecting lawyer, 
George (Charles C.). BELOW: 
Lucifer (Arnold C.) and Mrs. 
Schmaltz (Kathy K.) get together to 
devise a scheme to take Mr. 
Morlock 1 s soul 1 1 down below 1 1 

• 

BELOW MIDDLE: Miss Ackers (Barb 
K.) does not realize that the ghost of 
Luigi Lanconi (Keith K.) rests on her 
lap while George and Mr. Morlock 
(James P. ) discuss their problems. 
BELOW RIGHT: Doctor Brown (Lenny 
A.) supposedly takes Mrs. Morlock's 
(Cathy M.) pulse while Mr. Morlock 
watches in jealousy. 

LEFT : The senior class play 
members are : FRONT ROW: 
Kathy Karjalainen, James 
Plummer, Lenny Albrecht, and 
Darren Engelhart. ROW 2: Nancy 
Berniklau, Cathy Martilla, Patty 
Emery, Lisa Heier, Beth 
Cantwell, Barbara Karjalainen, 
and Direcotr-Mrs. Bernice Rollo. 
ROW 3: :1\.fichael Luoma, Connie 
Maunu, Keith Kendall, Arnold 
Claeys, and Charles Cantwell. 

The senior class presented "Rest Assured" on Friday, 
December 1, 1978, which was directed by Bernice Rollo 
with the assistance of Beth Cantwell, Kathy Karjalainen, 
and Nancy Berniklau. The three-act comedy centered 
around Mr. Morlock (James P.), a money hungry 
businessman who hardly even noticed Mrs. Morlock 
(Cathy M.) or his daughter Jessica (Patty E.). 

The Morlock household was in an uproar when Mr. 
Morlock refused to let his daughter Mary (Lisa H.) 
become engaged to Joe Lanconi (Darren E.) because Joe's 
papa, Luigi, (Keith K.) was poor. When Luigi tried to 
plead his son's case, they got into a scuffle which 
resulted in Luigi's death. Luigi, though, obtained 
permission to haunt Mr. Morlock until he gave 
permission for the wedding. Mr. Morlock's family 
thought he had lost his marbles when he began to talk to 
Luigi whom they could not see. Poor Mr. Morlock was so 
upset by this ghost that he ''accidentally'' took too many 
sleeping pills and died also. 

Mr. Morlock watched life proceed as if nothing had 
happened. Realizing that no one missed him, Mr. 
Morlock saw what a heel he had been. He began wishing 
that he could have one more chance when Mildred the 
maid (Connie M.) woke him up from his nightmare. A 
very reformed Mr. Morlock made vast promises, gave 
permission for the wedding, and peace finally reigned at 
the Morlock's. 

This page sponsored by: ED'S STANDARD SERVICE STATION, Ellendale, North Dakota. 
25 



.26 

Council And Librarians Plan Puzzle 

The student librarians 
are: FRONT ROW: James 
Plummer, Patty Emery, 
Brenda Luoma, and 
Barbara Karjalainen. 
BACK ROW: Danny 
Huettl, Laura Hixon, and 
\\'endy Jensen. Each 
student works in the 
library during his free 
period. 

There were seven student 
librarians working in the library this 
year. Their time and effort was spent 
in cataloging and classifying books 
whose cards were misplaced during 
previous years. A collection of new 
science books was added to the 
library. 

The Student Council organized 
several activities for the students to 
participate in during the eventful 

BELO\\·: i\1r. Greer is in charge of the library at 
Frederick on Tuesday and Thursday of every week . 
LOWER RIGHT: Student Council 1embers are: TOP 
TO BOTTOi\1: Darren Engelhart, Beth Cant\vell, 
Barbara Karjalainen- Secretary - T reasurer, Arnold 
Claeys- \·ice President , Keith Kendall- President , Rick 
Reisdorph, Kelly Geranen, Darnell Crawford , and 
Stacey Wilson . 

year. They arranged successfully the 
events for a colorfull homecoming 
week. A record hop for the 
Sweetheart Dance was also a project 
of the Student Council. 

Mr. Lee Greer, the new librarian 
at Frederick this year, received his 
B.A. degree at Baylor University and 
his M.A. at the Univers ity of 
Wyoming. He is freshman class 
advisor. 



Students Attend NSC Workshop 
l I 

Students participating in Oral Interpretation are: 
FRONT ROW: Cathy l\1artilla, Kristi He is, Lisa Heier, 
Keith Kendall, and Barb Karjalainen. BACK ROW: 

On October 18, 1978, the local oral 
interpretation contest was held. Seven 
participants were selected to attend 
the district contest in Groton on 
October 25. They were: Beth Cantwell 
and Keith Kendall-Duet-memorized, 

' Cathy Martilla-Poetry ,Barbara 
Karjalainen-Dramatic, Kristi He is­
Humorous, Laurie Speidel-Serious 
Prose, and Laura Hixon-Oratory. 

On October 21, the students attended 
the N. S.C. Workshop. There they 
received pointers on how to improve 
their selections. 

Marie Jung, Kent Bra a, Nita Tveit, Laura Hixon, 
Darren Engelhard, Laurie Spedel, Beth Cantwell, Wade 
Jensen, and Mrs. Rollo- Coach. 

LEFT: Laurie Speidel is reciting her serious prose 
selection entitled, 1 1 Thank you 1a 1 ma. 1 1 ABO\ 'E: 
Darren Engelhart and Lisa Heier are performing their 
duet entitled, 1 1 A Visitor From Forest Hills.'' 

This page sponsored by: JAY'S HI-WAY FURNITURE, 
Ellendale, North Dakota. 

}] 



28 

Coronation Highlights Sweetheart Dance 
The Sweetheart Dance was held on 

March 16, 1979. Keith Kendall and 
Kermit Cantwell served as disc jockeys 
for the students' dancing pleasure. 

Keith Kendall announced the king and 
queen of 1979 as James Plummer and Barb 
Karjalainen. The other candidates were: 
juniors-Ronda Grieben and Grant Bunke, 
sophomores-Darla Sieber and Kent Braa, 
and freshmen-Lana Geranen and Wade 
VanDover. Kathy Karjalainen and Arnold 
Claeys were chosen by their classmates 
to be Psyche and Cupid. On March 16, 
1979, Tina Mikkonen and Patrick Ellwein 
were crowned sweetheart king and queen 
to reign at Barnard. 

The sophomores had the best tasting 
cake, while the freshmen received the 
honor for the most attractive cake. 

Barb Karjalainen and James Plummer reign as the 1979 
sweetheart king and queen. 

ABOVE: Queen-Tina Mil<konen and King-Pat Ellwein 
reign as the 1979 sweetheart royalty in Barnard. LEFT: 
The Psyche and Cupid for 1979 are Kathy Karjalainen and 
Arnold Claeys. BELOW: The sweetheart candidates and 
royalty are: Lona Geranen 1 Darla Sieber 1 Ronda 
Grieben, Queen-Barb Karjalainen 1 King- James 
Plummer, Grant Btmke 1 Kent Braa 1 and Wade VanDover. 



Colleges Serve Students In Various Ways 

The student participating in the Secretarial Seminar 
are: Mrs. Nelson-Instructor, Cathy Martilla, Laurie 
Speidel, Nancy Berniklau, Keith Kendall, Kathy 

On November 15, 1978, the students 
in the office practice class attended a 
Secretarial Seminar at Northern State 
College. They were told about the 
history of office machines up to the 
future and viewed models of them. 
They were then taken on a tour of the 
computer center and the campus . 

Karjalainen, Beth Cantwell, Barb Karjalainen, Karen 
Schlosser, Karen Ronning, Criss Wilson, Patty Emery, 
and Lisa Heier. 

Frederick High School was 
entertained by a number of lyceums 
this year from the Division of 
Independent Study from North Dakota 
State University at Fargo. The various 
lyceums included vocal, drama, 
poetry, and adventures with ragtime 
music. They were not only 
entertaining but were also educational. 

LEFT: This young musician entertains the high school 
students with the adventures of ragtime music . ABOVE: 
The various adventures of Huck Finn are portrayed 
through these talented young men at one of the 
interesting and educational lyceums. 

This page sponsored by: THE SHED, Westport, South Dakota. 
29 



30 

The students who attended Government Day are: Connie 
Maunu, Barb Karjalainen, James Plummer, Keith 

On December 8, 1979, the American 
Legion sponsored eight students from the 
senior class to participate in Government 
Day. They toured several Brown County 
offices and spoke with the county-elected 
officials. 

Dolll1a Ulmer and Kermit Cantwell served 
as honor guards. They were chosen for 
being the top students in the junior class. 

Cathy Martilla was selected DAR 
representative. Four candidates were 
determined and the faculty made the final 
decision. 

BELOW: Donna Ulmer and Kermit Cantwell serve as 
honor guards for the homecoming and commencement 
exercises. 

Kendall, Brenda Luoma, Beth Cantwell, Cathy 
Martilla, and Arnold Claeys. 

Outstanding Students 

Are Cited 

For Achievements 
BELOW: Cathy Martilla is the DAR representative from 
Frederick High School. Cathy was chosen by her 
classmates on the basis of leadership, patriotism, 
dependability, and service. 



FRONT ROW: Laur1e ~pe1e1el-Girls Stater and Kermit 
Cantwell-Boys Stater. BACK ROW: Donna Ulmer-Girls 
State alternate and David Anderson-Boys State 
alternate. 

LAKE REGION CONFERENCE 
MATH 

and BUSINESS CONTEST RATINGS 

General Business 
Kurt Selzle 

Typing 
Laura Hixon 
Sandy Karjalainen 

Bookkeeping 
Barb Karjalainen 

Shorthand 
Beth Cantwell 

Algebra I 
Danny Cantwell 

Senior Math 
Cathy Martilla 

NSC MATH CONTEST 

Algebra I 
Danny Cantwell 
Honorable Mention 

Senior Math 
Scholarship Division 
Cathy Martilla 

3rd 

2nd 
3rd 

1st 

1st 

2nd 

2nd 

1st 

ABOVE: The students who participated in the Lake 
Region Conference Math Contest are: FRONT ROW: 
Cathy Martilla, Connie Maunu, Donna Ulmer, and 
Lana Bain. BACK ROW: Grant Bunke, Danny Cantwell, 
Kraig Smith, and Kay Marske. BELOW: Students 
participating in the Lake Region Business Contest are: 
FRONT ROW: Beth Cantwell, Barb Karjalainen, Sandy 
Karjalainen, and Stacey Mikkonen. BACK ROW: Karen 
Schlosser, Laurie Speidel, Laura Hixon, and Kurt 
Selzle. 

BELOW LEFT: Mark Herman is the winner of the State 
VICA Contest in auto mechanics. He will advance to 
the national contest representing South Dakota in July. 
BELOW: Karen Schlosser will attend music camp in 
Vermillion. 

31 



32 

Annual Staff Compiles Pages Of Puzzle 

Students on the annual st aff are: FRONT ROW: Karen 
Schlosser, Lisa Heier, Nancy Berniklau, Kristi Heis, 
and Criss Wilson. ROW 2: Barbara Karjalainen, Laurie 
Speidel, Kelly McCulloch , Karen Ronning, and Patty 

The yearbook staff worked diligently 
at the 1978-79 annual. Many long 
hours were put in by the staff and 
editors to meet all of the deadlines. 

Cathy Martilla, editor, attended the 
Publications Workshop at Brookings, 
June 11-16, 1978. She was aided 
during the year by Beth Cantwell­
assistant editor and Mrs. Nelson­
advisor. 

The staff had the opportunity to work 
on the yearbook during office practice. 
Juniors and seniors composed the 
staff. 

ABOVE RIGHT : Cathy Martilla and Beth Cantv,rell, 
editor and assistant editor of the 1978-79 yearbook , are 
checking a l ayout. RIGHT: Photographers for the 1978-
79 Viking are Kristi He is and Marina Onken. 

This page sponsored by: BOB'S HI-WAY SERVICE and 
THE CLAY HOUSE, Frederick, South Dakota. 

Emery. ROW 3: Donna Ulmer, Connie Maunu, Keith 
Kendall, Arnold Claeys, and James Plummer. NOT 
PICTURED: Kathy Karjalainen and Kermit Cantwell. 



The 1978-79 drill team members include: Lanette 
Ulmer- alternate, Lona Geranen, Natalie Bunke, Lana 
Bain, Stacey Mikkonen, Laura Hixon, Lisa Heier, Lisa 

McDowell, DolUla Ulmer, Kay Marske, Laurie Speidel, 
Kelly McCulloch, Beth Cantwell, and Mrs. Wah­
advisor. 

Sugar 'n Spice Provides Colorful Entertainment 

The Sugar 1n Spice drill team remained very 
enthusiastic throughout the 1978-79 season. 

The team 1 s first performance for the year took 
place at the homecoming football game. The 
girls then performed at all home basketball games 
and finished the year by presenting two routines at 
the District V Tournament in Aberdeen. 

At half-time of a basketball game, the drill team 
performs a routine to 1 1 Boogie Oogie Oogie . 1 1 

Beth Cantwell was chosen as the new captain. 
Mrs. Walz, advisor, hosted a diMer for the team 
at her home on December 21, 1978. 

The members were able to letter in drill team 
by preparing at least one routine and by not having 
any unexcused absences. 

Lisa Heier and Beth Cantvvell are the senior members 
on the drill team. 

This page sponsored by: LEGION BAR, Frederick, South Dakota. 

33 



34 

I 

Criss Wilson and Cathy Martilla lead the fans in a floor 
cheer. 

Surprise is shown on the face of Kara Reisdorph as the 
''B'' Cheerleaders attempt to work up a stunt. 

Pep Club Promotes School Spirit 
The pep club members met at various 

times of the year to discuss upcoming 
activities. The pep of everyone kept 
moving as they represented the Vikings in 
all sports. New cheers were taught by the 
cheerleaders for a change of pace. 

During homecoming week the students 
participated in a full schedule. Monday was 
hat day, Tuesday was clash day, 
Wednesday was greaser day, Thursday was 
dress-down day, for all the classes worked 

RIGHT: Pep club and cheerleaders 
under the direction of Mrs. Walz 
are: FRONT ROW: Tami Voeller 
and Karen Ronning. ROW 2: 
Stacey Wilson, Marie Jung, Linda 
Hayford , and Criss Wilson. ROW 
3: Denise Ellwein, Nita Tveit, 
Laura Hixon, Lana Bain, Marina 
Onken, and Cathy Martilla. ROW 
4: Lori Heier, Julie Plummer, 
Caroline Claeys, Lona Geranen, 
Stacey Mikkonen, and Kelly 
Geranen. ROW 5 : Kara 
Reisdorph, Terri Strand, Wendy 
Jensen, Kristi He is , and Lisa 
Heier. ROW 6: Kelly McCulloch­
Secretary- Treasurer, Laurie 
Speidel, Donna Ulmer, and Keith 
Kendall- President. 

on their floats, and Friday was maroon and 
gold day. 

The pep club sponsored a banquet in 
honor of all those students who participated 
in girls' basketball, cross country, 
football, boys' basketball, and track. The 
parents of each participant were also invited 
and a program was given in which various 
awards were presented to athletes for their 
achievements throughout the year. 

This page sponsored by: KEE BROTHERS, Ellendale , North Dakota. 



u 

ABOVE: Kelly McCulloch, Donna Ulmer, Danny 
Huettl, Cathy Martilla, Barb Karjalainen, and Laurie 
Speidel pose vvith their new outfits on clash day. 
BELOW: :t-.1rs. Lashly takes part in hat day by wearing a 
cowboy hat decorated with kitchen utensils. 

LEFT: Various students 
join in the fun of 
greaser day, one of the 
activities of 
homecoming week, by 
dressing as people did 
in the SO's. 

ABOVE: Taking part in hat day during homecoming 
week are: FRONT ROW: Scott McCullough and Karen 
Ronning. BACK ROW: Grant Bunke, Donna Ulmer, 
Kermit Cantwell, Caroline Claeys, and Jenny 
Walworth. BELOW: Lana Bain, Laura Hixon, Brian 
Hemen, 1rs. Walz, Kay l\1arske, and Nita Tveit strut 
their stuff on clash day. 

35 



36 

"When Words Leave Off, Music Begins" 

The Frederick band, under the 
direction of Roger Kendall, took part 
in numerous events during the past 
year. The band marched in 
Frederick's homecoming parade held 
on October 6, and in the Gypsy Day 
Parade, October 31. The band also 
presented a Christmas concert, a 
spring concert, and played on 
Memorial Day, May 29, On March 31, 

The band member are· FRONT ROW: Scott Campbell, 
Lona Geranen, Bonita Tveit, Cathy Martilla, Laurie 
Speidel, Brian Hem en, Denise Ellwein, and Tina 

1cCulloch. ROW 2: Lynn Selzle, Natalie Bunke, Maria 
Forsting, Kristi Heis, Sandy Karjalainen, Donna Ulmer, 
Karen Schlosser, Kelly McCulloch, Marie Jung, Leslie 
Podoll, Mona Speidel, Judy Schultz, Tracy Rohwedder, 
Jill Gunther, and Lynette McDowell. ROW 3: Director­
Roger Kendall, Rick Reisdorph, Lisa Heier, Terri 
Strand, Stacey 1\tikkonen, Lisa McDowell, Beth 

RIGHT: The senior band members 
are: FRONT ROW: Michael 
Luoma, Todd Rosebrock, Darren 
Engelhart, and Keith Kendall. 
ROW 2: Lisa Heier, Connie 
Maunu, and Kathy Karjalainen. 
ROW 3: Beth Cantwell, and Cathy 
Martilla. 

This page sponsored by: NODAK 
HOTEL G CAFE, Ellendale, North 
Dakota, and GINGERBREAD 
HOUSE, Fred erick, South Dakota . 

the concert band took part in the 
Region IV music contest held in 
Aberdeen. 

The pep band entertained the crowds 
at half-time of basketball and football 
games . The band enjoyed new 
facilities this school year. The new 
band room consisted of five practice 
rooms for individual practice and an 
office for the director. 

Cantwell, Paul Kendall, Tina Mikkonen, Kay Marske, 
Grant Bunke, Randy Jensen, and Kurt Selzle. ROW 4: 
Richard Schlosser, Brent Durheim, Rodney Ulmer, Pat 
Ellwein, Darren Engelhart, Todd Rosebrock, Jeanie 
Ronning, Jodi Lahr, Kathy Karjalainen, Owen Luoma, 
and Wade Jensen. ROW 5: Kraig Smith, Todd Ellwein, 
and Rajean Anderson. ROW 6: Keith Kendall, Connie 
Maunu, Marina Onken, David Anderson, Michael 
Luoma, Jerry Forsting, Randall Bretsch, Lance 
McDowell, Ross Ulmer, and Kevin Quimby. 



The band officers for the 1978-79 school year are: 
FRONT ROW: Connie Maunu- Treasurer and Kristi Heis­
Publicity Chairman. BACK ROW: Keith Kendall-Vice 
President, Beth Cantwell- Secretary 1 1\tichael Luoma­
Band Custodian 1 and Darren Engelhart- President. 

ABOVE: The band is marching down Frederick 1 s Main 
Street during the annual homecoming parade . BELOW: 
The band is enjoying the new band room during a morning 
session. 

ABOVE: The second clarinets are practicing diligently 
to perfect their skills for the upcoming years. BELOW: 
The pep band is kept busy throughout the year by 
performing at all the basketball and football games. 

This page sponsored by: JENSEN MFG. and TEEN 
CENTER 1 Frederick 1 South Dakota. 

37 



38 

"Music Fills The Heart With Joy" 

RIGHT: The 
chorus enjoys the 
use of the new 
band room during 
a morning 
practice. 

The Frederick High School mixed 
chorus of 19~8-79, along with the 
band and Barnard elementary and 
junior high students, presented two 
concerts during the school year. A 
Christmas Concert was held on 
December 12, 1978, and a Spring 
Concert on April 19, 1979. A new 
band room this year was used by the 
vocal groups and solos to prepare 
themselves for the contest and 
concerts. 

The triple trio participated in the 
District IV Music Contest at Northern 
State College in Aberdeen and earned 
a II rating out of a posible five 
ratings. The boys' ensemble also 
participated in the contest and 
received a II rating for their efforts. 
The triple trio and boys' em semble 
also performed their contest pieces 
at the Spring Concert using the advice 
the judges gave them. 

LEFT: The accompanists for the chorus are: Cathy 
Martilla, Barb Karjalainen, and Rajean Anderson. 
These girls practice dilligently and patiently with the 
various vocal and instrumental groups preparing for the 
Christmas and Spring Concerts and the Region IV .1\iusic 
Contest held at Northern State College in Aberdeen. 
ABOVE: Barb Karjalainen and Cathy Martilla play parts 
for the various voices during a chorus practice . 

This page sponsored by: KINSLOW'S JACK & JILL, Frederick, South Dakota. 



FRONT ROW: Director- Roger Kendall, Kara 
Reisdorph, Lisa Heier, Beth Cantwell, Julie Plummer, 
Tami Voeller, Lana Bain, and Cath} l\1artilla. ROW 2: 
Barbara Karjalainen, Kristi He is, Stacey Wilson, Stacey 
Mikkonen, Tina McCulloch, Tina 1ikkonen, and 
Rajean Anderson. ROW 3: Terri Strand, Denise 

Ellwein, Laura Hixon, Karen Schlosser, Kelly 
McCulloch, Connie l\1aunu, Kelly Geranen, Wendy 
Jensen, and Linda Hayford. ROW 4: Keith Kendall, 
Rick Reisdorph, Darren Engelhart, and Jeff l\1artin. 
RO\\.' 5: Randy Jensen, Welton 1aendel, Owen Luoma, 
Todd Ellwein, Wade Jensen, and Kraig Smith. 

LEFT: The senior chorus 
members are : Barb 
Karjalainen, Lisa Heier, 
Keith Kendall, Darren 
Engelhart, Connie 
Maunu, Beth Cantwell, 
and Cathy l\1artilla. 

This page sponsored by: BROST I 1PLEJ\1ENT INC. , Ellendale, orth Da.kota. 
39 



40 

Pieces Of Music Performed At Contest 

RIGHT: The girls 1 ensemble 
consists of nine triple trio 
members and three alternates. 
SEATED are: Connie Maunu, 
Kelly McCulloch, alternate- Kelly 
Geranen, and Laura Hixon. 
STANDING are: Cathy Martilla, 
Barb Karjalainen, Beth Cantwell, 
alternate-Kristi He is, Tami 
Voeller, alternate-Kara 
Reisdorph, Lisa Heier, and Lana 
Bain. 

Those who entered vocal solos at the contest are: 
FRONT: Kara Reisdorph, Lisa Heier, and Tami Voeller. 
BACK: Darren Engelhart and Keith Kendall. 

BELOW: Instrumental solo and ensemble contest 
participants are: FRONT ROW: Kelly McCulloch, Donna 
Ulmer, Karen Schlosser, and Laurie Speidel. ROW 2: 
Stacey Mikkonen, Lisa McDowell, Beth Cantwell, and 
Kathy Karjalainen. ROW 3: Todd Ellwein, Darren 
Engelhart, Keith Kendall, Rick Reisdorph, and Kraig 
Smith. 

CONTEST RATINGS 

Band-II 
Triple Trio-II 
Boys' Ensemble-II 
Flute Trio-(Beth C., Lisa M., 
and Stacey M. )-I 
Bra s Sextet-(Darren E., Kathy 
K., Keith K., Rick R., Kraig 
S . , and Todd E . ) -III 
Clarinet Trio-(Donna U., Kelly 
M., and Karen S.)-III 
Clarinet Duet-(Kelly M. and 
Karen S.)-I 
Flute-(Beth .)-I 
Trumpet- (Darren E.)-II 
Trombone- (Keith K . ) -III 
Tuba-(Kraig S. )-II 
Tenor-(Darren E.)-I 
Alto-(Kara R. )-III 
Soprano-(Tami V.)-III 
Bass-(Keith K.)-II 



Prom Adds Color To Spring Activities 

The theme for the 1979 Jr.-Sr. Prom was 
"Colour My World." The banquet and 
prom were held at the Frederick 
Gymnasium on May 5, 1979. The meal was 
catered by Cabin West of Ellendale, N. D. 
Following the banquet, Kermit Cantwell, 
junior class president, gave a welcoming 
speech which was followed by a response 
from Connie Maunu, the senior class 
president. 

Superintendent Don Quimby and Principal 
Loren Jerde also added their comments. 
Rick Reisdorph read the senior class wills 
and Grant Bunke read the 1979 class 
prophecy. Tami Voeller, accompanied by 
Darnell Crawford, Beth Cantwell, and 
Keith Kendall, sang the theme song. 
KAPTIN provided the music for the dance 
which followed. 

Kermit Cantwell, junior class president, 
opens the program with a welcoming 
speech. 

The waiters and waitresses are: FRONT ROW: Brian He men, Owen 
Luoma, Jim Ronning, and Kent Bra a. BACK ROW: Laura Hixon, 
Nita Tveit, Darnell Crawford, and Tami Voeller. 

This page sponsored by: FREDERICK COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION, Frederick, South Dakota. .., 



42 . 

Juniors Put Together Memorable Evening 
-

Hosts and hostesses for the prom are: Roger Metzinger, 
Wendy Jensen, Todd Ellwein, and Lana Bain. 

Lisa Heier and escort, Kipp Geranen, walk through the 
summer house as they participate in the grand march. 

{{ dd 

Shown above is the memory book for the 1979 prom. 

Barb Karjalainen exits through the bridge at the close of 
the grand march. 

This page sponsored by: BARNARD COOP ASSN. , Barnard, South Dakota, and L. E. McKAY ELEVATOR, 
Frederick, South Dakota. 



The band, KAPTIN, furnishes music for the evening . 

ABOVE: Waiters, Owen Luoma and Jim Ronning, serve seniors and their 
guests. BELOW: Juniors and seniors and their dates participate in the 
dance. BELOW RIGHT: Becky Geranen, Brian Ham, Todd Ellwein, and 
Lana Bain pause to visit at the wishing well. 

Connie Maunu, senior class 
president, thanks the junior class for 
the prom in her response . 

Darwin Him and Ronda Grieben take 
a break from the dance . 

43 



44 

Graduates Of '79 Complete Their High School 
The seniors' high school days were 

concluded with the Commencement 
Exercises which were held on May 20, 
1979. The program was opened with Father 
William Osborne giving the Invocation. The 
girls' vocal ensemble sang a selection 
entitled "God's Love." Mr. David Volk, 
South Dakota State Treasurer, was then 
introduced by Mr. Quimby as the guest 

speaker for the evening. Following his 
message, Mr. Loren Jerde made the 
presentation of the class of 1979 and Mr. 
Martin Ronning awarded the diplomas to 
the twenty-three graduates. The honor 
students were: Beth Cantwell, Arnold 
Claeys, Barbara Karjalainen, Brenda 
Luoma, Cathy Martilla, Connie Maunu, 
and James Plummer. 

The honor students from the graduating class of 1979 are: Beth Cantwell, Barb 
Karjalainen, Arnold Claeys, James Plummer, Cathy Martilla, Connie 
Maunu, and Brenda Luoma . 

Mr. David Volk delivers his 
address to the graduates, stressing 
an attitude of optimism in their 
lives. 

Karen Schlosser plays the processional as the seniors 
enter. · 

LaDonna Ulmer and Kermit Cantwell serve as honor 
guards for the evening . 



Education By Putting The Last Piece In Place 

Karen Rorming and Criss Wilson chat for a few moments 
while preparing for Commencement Exercises. 

ABOVE: The graduates listen attentatively to the 
graduation message. RIGHT: Those who attended 
graduation congratulate the seniors as they depart. 

' 

Mr. Martin Ronning, school board president, awards 
Len Albrecht his diploma. 

LEIT: Honored guests at the 
graduation ceremonies are: Mr. 
Loren Jerde- Principal, Mr. Martin 
Ronning- school board president, 
Mr. David Volk-guest speaker, 
Father William Osborne, and Mr. 
Donald Quimby-Superintendent. 

45 



Seniors Recall Good Times At Tea And Dinner 

After finishing their meal, the seniors take time to pose in front of the 
Elks at their senior night out. Several seniors discuss their plans for the 

future at senior night out. 

On May 2, 1979, the senior class enjoyed 
an evening together at the Elks for its 
senior night out. The left-over funds in the 
treasury paid for the smorgasbord meal. 
Other guests for the evening were: 
Superintendent Quimby and Principal Jerde, 
and their wives; Mr. and Mrs. Nelson and 
Mr. and Mrs. Walz. who served as class 
advisors for the year . 

• 

On May 18, 1979, the senior girls were 
honored with the senior tea held at the 
Quimby home. Hostesses for the afternoon 
were Mrs. Quimby and Mrs. Jerde. Others 
who attended the tea were the female 
faculty, and school board member's wives. 
Waitresses for the tea were Laurie Speidel 
and Lisa McDowell. 

LEFT: Waitress Laurie Speidel serves 
cake to the senior girls at the tea. 
UPPER LEFT: Seniors exchange 
memories of the past year. ABOVE: Lisa 
Heier and Nancy Bemiklau are served 
cake by Laurie Speidel at the senior 
tea. 





if.,-· ... ~ :~ , • • ,., : •').} r,:::~;o-..-....:, i ! ' 

. ·~ ' 

. BELOW: Scoring ·for the Vikings ~s number 27, 
Todd Ellwein, in the Vikings' 26-14 victory ove.r 
Polo. , · ' 

' • I 

I 



Selected for the 1978 Lake Region All-Conference 
football team are: Todd Ellwein and Len 
~~~. I 

· ··:. ~RIGf.fi: !··s~dent · .. . --..,.,..-" 
:t\1;tngger- Patrick 
Mikkonen, Assistant 
Coach-Danyl Walz, 
Head Coach Steve 
Rabin~, and Student 
Manager- Shannon 
Ylitalo. 

Todd Ellwein stops a Polo runner on fourth down at 
the goal line in Frederick's 26-14 victory over the 
Bears. 

This page sponsored by: KENDALL 1 S H01v1E IMPROVE.lvfENT CENTER, Ellendale, North Dakota. 



Junior High Team Has Unblemished Record 

The junior high football team members are: FRONT 
ROW: Lance l\1cDowell, Todd Larson, Dennis Hinz, 
Mike Vetter, Steve Huettl, l\1ark Jung, and Tony Knox. 

The Barnard Junior High football team 
went undefeated as they rolled over their 
opponents in convincing fashion. Warner 
fell by the wayside twice by scores of 24-0 
and 48-0. Roslyn was also shut out 18-0. 

BACK ROW: Troy VanDover, Scott Campbell, Joe}' 
Liverrnont, Scott Huettl, Kevin Quimby, Lance Podoll, 
Dennis \Val worth, and Coach- Steve Rabine. 

Conde was the only team to score on the 
Vikings. The final score of that game was 
26-6. All in all, the junior high team had a 
season they can be proud of. 

The 1978 Football Cheerleaders who kept the fans' spirits up are: LOWER LEFT CLOCKWISE: Criss Willson, 
Kelly Geranen, Lisa Heier, Cathy l\1artilla, and Karen Ronning. 



Cheerleaders Spark Enthusiasm 

The 1 1 A 1 1 Cheerleaders are: TOP TO BOTTOM: Karen 
Roning 1 Cathy Martilla 1 Lisa Heier 1 Criss Wilson 1 and 
Kelly Geranen. 

The "A" Cheerleaders were involved in 
the NSC Cheerleading Clinic where they 
learned many chants, cheers, and stunts . 
They also put on a skit called ''Mighty 

The 11 B11 Cheerleaders are: TOP TO BOTTOM: Tami 
Voeller 1 Denise Ellwein 1 Stacey Wilson 1 Kara 
Reisdorph 1 and Lori Heier. 

Vikings" which was presented at the 
homecoming coronation. The ''B'' 
Cheerleaders successfully cheered the ''B'' 
team to victory with a 10-6 record. 

LEFT: The Viking cheer leading 
squad includes: TOP TO 
BOTTO 1: Denise Ellwein 1 Karen 
Ronning 1 Lori Heier 1 Tami 
Voleller 1 Lisa Heier 1 Kelly 
Geranen 1 Kara Reisdorph 1 Cathy 
Martilla 1 Stacey Wilson 1 and Criss 
Wilson. 

This page sponsored by: FIRST NATIONAL BANK 1 Frederick 1 South Dakota. 
51 



52 

FRONT ROW: Student :1\ianager-Karen l\1aunu, 
Scorekeeper- Lona Geranen, and Student Manager- Tina 
Mikkonen. BACK ROW: Assistant Coach-l\1arla Walz, 
Sandy Karjalainen, Tami Voeller, Lana Bain, Stacey 

The ''A'' team fought hard this year to 
secure wins finding tough competition, and 
winning once against Warner with a 39-31 
victory . They also played a close game 
against ellendale , losing by one point in an 
overtime. Ronda Grieben was chosen for 

''A'' GIRLS' BASKETBALL 
197 -79 S OREBOARD 

Frederick 22 Hecla 37 
Frederick 33 Langford 40 
Frederick 19 Bristol 61 
Frederick 18 Leola 45 
Frederick 40 Hecla 43 
Frederick 24 Roscoe 48 
Frederick 42 Conde 52 
Frederick 19 Hosmer 54 
Frederick 26 Roslyn 50 
Frederick 12 Eureka 42 
Frederick 39 Warner 31 
Frederick 30 Ellendale 31 
Frederick 15 Bristol 49 
Frederick 29 Roncalli 73 
Lion' s Club Invitational 
Frederick 27 Conde 45 
District V 
Frederick 25 Ip wich 62 
F rederick 40 Leola 53 

Wilson, Laura Hixon, Kay \iarske, Connie ?\iaunu, 
Kell} 1\kCulloch, Karen Schlosser, Ronda Grieben, 
Donna Ulmer, Laurie Speidel, and Coach-Loren Jerde 
comprise the girls 1 1 1 A 1 1 basketball team. 

the Lake Region All-Conference team and 
led the Vikings in scoring \\'ith a total of 
143 points. Kelly McCulloch led them in 
rebounding, pulling down 112 for the 
season. She was also given honorable 
mention for the All-Conference team. 

"A" Team Strives 
For Succe 

Connie l\1aunu, center, the only senior member of the 
girls 1 basketball team, is pictured with Assistant 
Coach-Marla Walz, left, and Coach-Loren Jerde 
right. ' 

This page sponsored by: ELLENDALE CLINIC 
PHARMACY, INC. , Ellendale, North Dakota. 



Girls' Basketball 1 'B' 1 Team members are: FRONT 
RO\\': Tami Voeller, Sandy Karjalainen, Stacey 
~ !ikkonen, Stacey Wilson, Natalie Bunke, and Nita 
Tveit. BACK ROW: Coach-Loren Jerde, Jenny 

1978-79 GIRLS' BASKETBALL 
''B'' Team Scoreboard 

Frederick 14 Hecla 22 
Frederick 16 Langford 14 
Frederick 11 Bristol 29 
Frederick 10 Leola 20 
Frederick 23 Hecla :20 
Frederick 28 Roscoe 29 
Frederick 28 Conde 19 
Frederick 16 Hosmer 14 
Fred rick 18 Roslyn 45 
Frederick 28 Eureka 14 
Frederi k 1 Warner 16 
Fred rick 18 Ellendale 39 
Frederick 14 Bristol 25 
Frederick 18 Roncalli 27 

Walworth, Lana Bain, Terri Strand, Denise Ellwein, 
Kay Marske , Laura Hixon, Kara Reisdorph, and 
Assistant Coach-Marla Walz. 

"B" Team Battles A 

Tough Season 
The Frederick Girls' "B" basketball 

team put together a 6-8 record for the 
season. Kay Marske had a successful 
season leading the team with 7 3 
rebounds and 82 total points. Stacey 
Wilson followed second with 45 
rebounds and 7 4 total points . Kay 
Marske and Tami Voeller led the team 
as co-captains for the year. 

The Barnard Girls' Jr. High 
Basketball team was runner-up in the 
Lake Region Conference 
championship. The season record of 
5-4 showed the success of the team for 
their first year of basketball. 

LEFT: The Girls 1 Jr. High Basketball 
team consists of: FRONT ROW: Judy 
Schultz, Lynn Selzle, 1\1ona Speidel, 
Jeanie Ronning, Jane en VanDever, 
and Kim Vetter. ROW 2: Lynette 
McDowell, Jill Gunther, Lori Pence, 
Anita Livermont, Tracy Rohwedder, 
Wendy Smith, and Jodi Lahr. ROW 
3 : Tina Mikkonen, Barb Geranen, 
Karen Maunu, Tina mcCulloch, 
Jennifer Wells, Ann Marske, and 
Coach-Steve Rabine. 

This page sponsored by: FARNAM'S 
GENUINE PARTS and DALE'S 
CORNER CORRAL, Ellendale , orth 
Dakota. 

53 



Vikings Find Road To Victory Rough 

l\1embers of the ''A'' Team are: Student Manager­
Patrick l\Hkkonen, Darren Engelhart, Owen Luoma, 
Ecrmit Cantwell, l\Hke Luoma, Arnie Claeys, Jeff 

The 1978-79 Frederick boys' basketball 
team suffered a losing season of 2-17. As 
in the past, the Vikes' problem was cold 
shooting. 

Dave Hinz led the team with 188 points, 
and Kermit Cantwell followed with 151. 

ABOVE: Co-captains for the varsity are Darren 
Engelhart and Mike Luoma. Mike is also a 
member of the LRC All- Conference team as he 
received an honorable mention. BELOW: It's the 
Vikings against the Vikings as Frederick takes on 
Roslyn in a 59-36 victory for Frederick. 

~1artin, David Hinz, Todd Rosebrock, Keith Kendall, 
Todd Ellwein, Troy Engelhart, Roger l\1etzinger, and 
Coach-Darryl Walz. 

Mike Luoma, Owen Luoma, and Darren 
Engelhart added 147, 112, and 66 points 
respectively. 

Dave Hinz and Mike Luoma led in the 
rebounding department with 112 and 110. 

1978-79 "A" TEAM SCOREBOARD 

Frederick 43 Hosmer 
Frederick 37 Conde 
Frederick 46 Langford 
Frederick 46 Roscoe 
Frederick 40 Hecla 
Frederick 59 Roslyn 
Frederick 46 B i tol 
Frederick 21 Eureka 
Frederick 47 Warne· 
Frederick 40 Conde 
Frederick 46 Langford 
Frederick 36 Roslyn 
Frederick 46 Hecla 
Frederick 50 Bristol 
Frederick 33 Aberdeen J. V. 
Frederick 43 Warner 
Frederick 44 Leola 
Frederick 59 Dickey Central 
District V Tournament 
Frederick 39 Leola 

53 
70 
36 
65 
50 
73 
54 
63 
43 
76 
69 
49 
74 
85 
48 

This page sponsored by: PONDEROSA BAR G JUSTIN BOOTS, 
Frederick, South Dakota. 



1978-79 "B" Team Scoreboard 

Frederick 36 Hosmer 
Frederick 2~ Conde 
Frederick 34 Langford 
Frederick 30 Roscoe 
Frederick 42 Hecla 
Frederick 30 Roslyn 
Frederick 48 Bristol 
Frederick 18 Eureka 
Frederick 30 Warner 
Frederick 41 Conde 
Frederick 27 Langford 
Fr derick 32 Roslyn 
Frederick 21 Hecla 
Frederick 51 Bristol 
Frederick 50 Warner 
Frederick 35 Leola 

24 
34 
27 
28 
21 
31 
33 
38 
44 
36 
25 
27 

8 
22 
53 
47 

ABO~'E: Players on the ''B'' team include: Randy 
l\1etzmger, .Randy J~nsen, Eugene Emery, Jeff Martin, 
Shannon \11talo, Bnan Hemen, Todd Ellwein, Owen 
Luoma, Wade VanDever, and Roger l\1etzinger. BELOW 
LEFT: Kermit Cantwell is a member of the LRC All-

"B" Squad Has 

Winning Season 

The Frederick Vikings' "B" squad 
turned in a winning record of 10 wins and 
6 losses this year. The "B" team had a 
16-game schedule and participated in a 
post-season tournament at Cresbard 
where they placed 4th. Playing this many 
games prov1ded the young players with 
much needed experience. 

Gene Emery led the young Vikings with 
102 P.oints. Wade \'anDover and Roger 
Metzmger added 96 and 91 points 
respectively. Todd Ellwein led the team 
in rebounds with 69, while Gene Emery 
had 59. 

Conference team. Members are selected b) a vote of 
the league coaches. BELOW RIGHT: Laurie Speidel is 
the scorekeeper for the Vikings, and Lana Bain Beth 
Cantwell, and Terri Strand and the sta tisticia~. 



56 

Girls Reign As State Track Champions 
The 1979 girls' track team had a very 

successful season, acquiring the first 
place Lake Region Conference and Region 
titles . They then went on to wrap up the 
season by capturing the State Class B 
Championship. 

Seven girls qualified for the state track 
meet in Sioux Falls. Those qualifying, 
their events, and the places they took at 
the state meet were: Ann Marske-100-
meter dash-1st, 200-meter dash-3rd, 400-
meter dash-4th; Denise Ellwein-800-meter 
run-3rd; mile relay (Stacey Wilson, Denise 
Ellwein, Ronda Greiben, and Ann Marske)-
2nd; two-mile relay (Stacey Wilson, 

Members of the senior high track team are : FRONT 
ROW: Laurie Speidel, Kara Reisdorph 1 Marie Jung 

1 
Carla Huettl, Jenny Walworth 1 Natalie Bunke 1 and Nita 
Tveit. BACK ROW: Asst. Coach-Mr. Steve Rabine, 

Jennifer Wells, Denise Ellwein, and Ronda 
Grieben)-lst; and medley relay (Jodi Lahr, 
Karen Maunu, Stacey Wilson, and Ronda 
Grieben). 

The girls' mile relay team (Denise 
Ellwein, Ann Marske, Ronda Grieben, and 
Stacey Wilson) set a conference record 
with a time of 4:34.67. Ann Marske set two 
new records in the 100 and 200-meter 
dashes with times of 12.75 and 27.98 
respectively. 

Ronda Grieben was awarded the honor of 
most valuable runner for the 1979 season 
at the annual awards night. 

Terri Strand, Denise Ellwein, Kelly McCulloch, Ronda 
Grieben, Stacey Wilson, Lana Bain, and Coach-Mr. 
Loren Jerde. 

LEFT: The cross country team consists of: FRONT 
ROW: Kim Vetter and Lynn Selzle. ROW 2: Ronda 
Grieben, Denise Ellwein, Natalie Bunke 1 and Nita 
Tveit. ROW 3: Wade VanDover, Scott McCullough, 
Keith Kendall, Eugene Emery, and Todd Ell we in. 
ABOVE: The student managers for the 1979 track teams 
are: Troy VanDover, Stacey Mikkonen, Laura Hixon, 
and David Anderson. 



Seven Qualify For State Meet 

The 1979 boys 1 track team members are : FRONT ROW: 
Kurt Selzle, Jerry Forsting, Randy Jensen, Danny 
Cantwell, Pat Ellwein, Dennis Hinz, Scott McCullough, 
Wade Van.Dover, and Roger Metzinger. BACK ROW: 

Coach-Darryl Walz, Darren Engelhart, Rick Reisdorph, 
Grant Btmke, Todd Ell we in, Shannon Ylitalo, Kraig 
Smith, Kennit Cantwell, Keith Kendall, Jim Ronning, 
and Assistant Coach- Steve Rabine . 

Frederick's 1979 boys' track team had a highly 
successful spring, finishing 3rd in the LRC meet 
with 62 points. This score was only 8 points 
behind 1st place. 

Four school records were set during the 
season. Kermit C. triple jumped 39'6". Three 
more records were set as races were run in 
meters for the first time. Rick R. ran the 100 
m. and 200m. dashes in 11.47 and 24.97 
respectively. Kermit C. ran the 165 m. low 
hurdles in 22.47. 

The boys traveled to Sisseton on May 17 for 
the Region lB meet and placed 4th with 38 team 
points . The following qualified for the state 
meet: Scott M. in the two-mile run, Kermit C. 
in the long jump and triple jump, the 880 relay 
(Darren E . , Keith K. , Kermit C. , and Rick 
R.), and the two-mile relay (Keith K. , Darren 
E . , Wade V. , and Todd E . ) . 

Kermit Cantwell was chosen as the most 
valuable trackster. 

ABOVE: Scott McCullough leads in the two-mile 
run at the conference meet in Groton. BELOW 
LEFT: Darren Engelhart hands off to Keith 
Kendall in the 880 relay. BELOW RIGI-IT: The 
senior track members are Darren Engelhart and 
Keith Kendall. 

57 



58 

Junior High Teams Capture Conference Titles 

The members of the 1979 girls 1 jr. high track team are: 
FRONT ROW: Mona Speidel, Jeanie Ronning, Jane en 
VanDever, Lynn Selzle, Judy Schultz, and Lori Pence. 
BACK ROW: Coach-Mr. Loren Jerde, Tracy 

The Barnard Junior High tracksters ran, 
jumped, and threw their way to the Lake 
Region Conference Junior High Track 
Championships held at Groton on May 3, 
1979. With help from the ninth grade 
thinclads, the boys scored 204 1/2 points 
compared to Warner with 117 points for 
second place. In the girls division, the 
seventh, eighth, and ninth grade girls 
scored 179 points to outdistance Hecla with 
106 1/2 for second place. 

Four junior high girls, Karen Maunu, 
Jennifer Wells, Jodi Lahr, and Ann 
Marske, qualified to attend the state track 
meet in Sioux Falls. 

BELOW: The members of the 1979 boys' jr. high track 
team are: FRONT ROW: Lance McDowell, Lonnie 
Mikkonen, Paul Kendall, Steven Huettl, Dwight 
Johnson, Jeff Forsting, and Dennis Walworth. BACK 

Rohwedder, Tina McCulloch, Jodi Lahr, Jennifer 
Wells, Ann Marske, Tina Mikkonen, Jill Gunther, 
Anith Livermont, and Coach-Mr. Steve Rabine . NOT 
PICTURED: Karen Maunu. 

Ann Marske and Jodi Lahr cross the finish line of the 
200 meter dash. 

ROW: Coach- Mr. Steve Rabine , Scott Campbell , 
Kevin Quimby, Joey Livermont, Mike Vetter, Pat 
Ellwein, Troy VanDever, Randy Bretsch, and Dennis 
Hinz. NOT PICTURED: Jeff Strand. 





Eighth Grade Active In Senior High Events 

Rajean Anderson 
Randy Bretsch 
Scott Campbell 
Becky Chapin 
Pat Ellwein 
Jeff Forsting 

Susan Forsting 
Barbara Geranen 
Dennis Hinz 
Scott Huettl 
Tony Knox 
Joey Livermont 

\\'elton faendel 
Karen 1\faunu 
Tina McCulloch 
Lance 1\fcDowell 
Tina ~ 1ikkonen 
Kevm Quimby 

60 

Donna Schlosser 
Troy \'anDover 
Mike Vetter 
Dennis Walworth 
Jennifer Wells 

The eight graders gained new 
experiences by participating in senior high 
band and chorus. 

Mr. Norman Selzle's English classes 
worked on literature, grammar, speeches, 
oral and written book reports, weekly 
spelling, and vocabulary. 

l 1rs. Sue Maunu's math class reviewed 
the four operations for whole numbers, 
fractions, and decimals. They also worked 
with equations and graphing. 

In social studies, under the direction of 
Mrs. Marian Wermersen, American 
History, Government, South Dakota 
Government, and early settlement of the 
United States were studied. A unit of 
foreign countries, and a manners course, 
including a trip and dinner in the spring 
were a part of their activities. 

In Mr. Leighton Gett's science class, the 
students studied the earth in the universe, 
the planet itself, the forces that sculpture 
it, its envelope of water, record of 
history, and atmosphere. 

The students were also involved in 
physical education directed by Mr. Steve 
Rabine who also taught science. 

ABOVE: Tina Mikkonen, Secretary-Treasurer; Tina 
McCulloch, President; and Troy VanDover, Vice­
President serve as 1978-79 Eighth Grade Class Officers. 

In Memory Of Brian Strand 

I 

You are not forgotten loved 
one 

Nor will you ever be, 
As long as life and memory 

last 
We will remember thee. 
We miss you now, our hearts 

are sore, 
As time goes by we miss you 

more, 
Your loving smile , your 

gentle face, 
No one can fill your vacant 

place. 



Seventh Grade Girls Successful 

In First Year of Basketball 

The seventh grade girls participated in jr. high 
girls' basketball coached by Mr. Steve Rabine. This 
activity was offered for the first time. The girls took 
second place in the Lake Region Conference 
championship. Mr. Rabine also taught science class 
in which the students studied about living organisms. 

In math, Sue Maunu Familiarized her class with 
fractions, geometry, and the metric system. 

RIGHT: Serving as the seventh grade class officers for 1978-79 are: 
Richard Schlosser- President, Jane en VanDever-Vice President, Paul 
Kendall- Secretary, and Lonny 1ikkonen-Treasurer. 

Steven Dinger 
Brent Durheim 
Jill Gunther 
Rolinda } lam 
Steven J Iuettl 
Dwight Johnson 

1\1ark Jung 
Karen Karjalainen 
Paul Kendall 
Jodi Lahr 
Joseph Lahr 
Todd Larson 

Anita Livermont 
Sonia 1\1aendel 
Ann 1\1arske 
Lynette McDowell 
Lonny 1\ 1ikkonen 
Lori Pence 

Lance Podoll 
Tracy Rohwedder 
Jeanie Ronning 
Holly Rystrom 
Richard Schlosser 
Judith Schultz 

Lynn Selzle 
\\'endy Smith 

1ona Speidel 
Jeff Strand 
Janeen VanDever 
Kim Vetter 

Brenda Wells 



62 

Sixth Graders Prepare For Junior High 
The sixth graders took part in many 

extra-curricular activities this year. 
Solar energy, astronomy, and the earth 

were studied in science class taught by 
Mr. Steve Rabine. He also introduced the 
p. e. classes to the basic principles of 
basketball. 

Activities in Mrs. Marian Wermersen's 
social studies class included a unit on 
Mexico and courses in art and manners. 

In English, Mr. Norm Selzle taught 
vocabulary, spelling, poetry, and usage. 

Leta Ulmer and Melissa Bain complete a tumble as part 
of a routine which was performed by the team as 
halftime of a basketball game. 

The 1978-79 Sixth Grade Class 
Officers are: Carol Cantwell­
Secretary-Treasurer 1 Sonya 
Mikkonen- Vice President, and Doug 
Geranen- President. 

Melissa Bain 
David Campbell 
Carol Cantwell 

Rick Clifford 
Roxanne Curtis 
Dana Cutler 
Kenneth Dinger 
Doug Geranen 
Jason Heis 

DeeAnn Hinz 
Mark Hoerner 
Allen Lewis 
Susan Luoma 
Lee Marske 
Heath Martin 

Troy Metzinger 
Sonya 1\tikkonen 
Stan Pence 
Troy Rohwedder 
Leta Ulmer 
Jodi Walworth 

This page sponsored by: DICKEY COUNTY LEADER 1 Ellendale, North Dakota. 



FOURTH GRADE: FRONT ROW: Pam Ellwein, Julie 
Walworth, Bernice Hoerner, Lee Olson, Troy Podoll, 
Timmy Strand, Rheiff Mikkonen, Grant Kendall. BACK 

The fourth graders had a new class 
called 11 Food-Your Choice, 11 which is a 
nutritional learning system. The fifth 
graders learned about our country from 
its founding to present time. The fourth 
grade learned about notes and songs in 
music while the fifth grade had classes in 
music with tonettes. 

FIFTH GRADE: FRONT ROW: Carol Jung, Kimberly 
Smith, Wylie Johnson, Robert Hagenson. ROW 2: Larry 
Huettl, Dale Lewis, Joann Hoerner, Tammy Maendel, 
Thersia Cox, Serina Maendel. ROW 3: Gene Kopetsky, 

ROW: Stacey Quimby, Ann Luoma, Cindy Pratt, 
Angela Crawford, Jason Rydberg, Craig Johnson, Sheila 
Curtis, Al Vetter, and l\1rs. Green. Teacher. 

Fourth And Fifth 

Grades Enjoy Music 

Peggy Wells, Clayton Larson, Patrick l\.1ikkonen, 
Colleen Ylitalo, Clint Sieber, Ronda Ham, Shelley 
Gage, Cindy Brei tag, and l\1rs. Borden- teacher. 

63 



64 

Second And Third Grade Improve Skills 

SECOND GRADE: FRONT ROW: Peter Lahr, Justin 
Scepaniak, Brad Ronning, Thomas Gunther, Darin 
Podoll, and Brett Geranen, ROW 2: Rachel Wald, Linda 
Carol Waldrop, Heather }.fikkonen, Lisa I\1artin, Robin 

The second and third grade worked to 
improve their reading and math skills. 
They studied health and nutrition, the four 

THIRD GRADE: FRONT ROW: Kevin Hayford, Sheila 
Olson, Andrew Olson, Louise Hoerner, Kevin Ham, 
Roger Jung, and Michael Metzinger. BACK ROW: 
Catrina Crawford, Tammie Mullner, Darcy Sieber, 

Smith, and Stacey Bender. ROW 3: Michael Strand, 
Wesley McCullough, Kevin Barton, Patrick Kinslow, 
Sarah Torala, Geraldine Klipfel, Bonita I\1aunu, Teresa 
Bender, and Teacher-Mrs. Luckey. 

seasons, dinosaurs, and safety. Tl-J.e 
children had fun working hard and learning 
many new things . 

Crystal Cox, Leslie Huettl, Roger Vetter, James 
Huettl, Jason Maendel, and Teacher-Mrs. LaVerne 
Guidice. 



KINDERGARTEN: FRONT ROW: Kiersten Neuhardt, 
Paul Wald, and Randy Huettl. ROW 2: Darcy Maunu, 

1ichelle Rydberg, Dillon Cutler, Paul Maunu, 
Rebecca Sumption, ~1ellisa ~fcKay, and Ronda Olson. 

The kindergarten spent three days a week 
learning to write and say numbers and the 
alphabet . The first grade added many new 
words and their meanings to their 
vocabulary. They had fun surprising their 
parents with the newly learned words . 

FIRST GRADE: FRONT ROW: Victoria Vetter, 
Georg anne Hoerner, Carrie Brei tag, Rock ell Ham, 
Sandra Huettl, Tricia ~1aunu, Nicole Quimb) , and 
Sheila Hagenson. BACK ROW: !ark Scepaniak, Justin 

ROW 3: Bert Klipfel, Amy Nixon, Kirsten Barton, Cory 
Dinger, Eric Sumption, Charles Kopetsky, and 
Teacher-Mrs. Shirley Heis. NOT PICTURED: Ryan 
Heier and Robert Reiner. 

Kindergarten And 

First Grade 

Enlarge Vocabulary 

Torrence, ~1ichael Wilson, Joel Campbell, Chris 
Sumption, David Gunther, Jamie Voeller, Shannon 
Retzlaff, and 1rs. Linda Emery-Teacher. 

This page sponsored by: YOUNG'S H-R 1AYTAG APPLIANCES, Ellendale, North Dakota. 65 



Barnard Faculty Guides Students 

ABOVE: ?\1r. Leighton Getty is the Barnard Principal. RIGHT: ?\1rs. 
Afra Severance serves as the teacher 1 s aids. 

Mr. Leighton Getty, principal of 
Barnard, received his B.S. and M.S. 
degrees from Northern State College. 
Mrs. Sharon Bain served as the Barnard 
secretary, teacher's aide, and resource 
center assistant. 

The Barnard Elementary teachers all 
received their B.S. degrees from Northern 
State College. Mrs. Afra Severance was a 
teacher's aide. The teachers and the 
grades they taught were as follows: Mrs. 
Heis, kindergarten; Mrs. Emery, first 
grade; Mrs. Luckey, second grade; 

BARNARD MIDDLE SCHOOL FACULTY are: Mr. Nonn 
Selzle, English; Mrs. Marian Wennersen, social 
studies; ?\1r. Steve Rabine, social science and physical 
education; and ?\1rs. Susan Maunu, math. 

This page sponsored by: SNYDER FORD, Ellendale, 
66 North Dakota. 

Mrs. Guidice, third grade; Mrs. Green, 
fourth grade; and Mrs. Borden, fifth 
grade. The learning disabilities were 
handled by Mrs. Retzer, and Mrs. Johnson 
taught remedial reading. 

The Middle School teachers were: Norm 
Selzle, Marian Wermersen, Susan Maunu, 
and Steve Rabine. Mrs. Wermersen and 
Mr. Rabine received their degrees from 
NSC. Mr. Selzle received his degree from 
UND and Mrs. Maunu received her degree 
from Dakota State. 

BELOW: BARNARD ELEMENTARY FACULTY are: 
FRONT ROW: Mrs. Shirley He is, Mrs. Linda Emery, 
and Mrs . Lillian Luckey. ROW 2 : Mrs . LaVerne 
Guidice, Mrs. Doris Borden, and Mrs. lone Green. ROW 
3 : Mrs. Lori Retzer, Mrs. Sharon Bain, and Mrs . Portia 
Johnson. 



People Who Render Service Pick Up The Pieces 

Crystal and Everett Suurmeyer were 
the custodians at Frederick High 
School. They kept the school and gym 
cleaned. Besides cleaning the school, 
Everett did other odd jobs. Ed and 
Maxine Fiekens were the janitors for 
the Barnard School. Ruth Fischer, 
Sylvia Mikkonen, Lorraine Krogman, 
and Cheryl Rohwedder worked many 
long hours preparing delicious meals 
for the students . 

The bus drivers were kept busy 
transporting the students from home to 
school and to various activities 
throughout the year. Clem Braa also 
drove 14 students to the vocational 
school in Aberdeen. 

BELOW: Serving as bus drivers for the 1978-79 school 
year are: Clem Bra a, Harold Wells, Keith Dennert, 
Greg McCulloch, Harvey Dale Schlosser, Ted Derry­
Mechanic, Mervin Mullner, and Shirley Dennert. Not 
pictured are Dennis Dennert and Gloria Mullner who 
serve as the substitute bus drivers. 

UPPER LEFT: Everett and Crystal Suunneyer serve as the 
custodians for Frederick High School. ABOVE: The 
custodians for the Barnard Elementary School are Ed and 
Maxine Fie kens. 

; 

ABOVE: Sylvia Mikkonen and Ruth Fischer are the cooks 
in the Frederick lunchroom. BELOW: Serving as cooks in 
the Barnard lunchroom are Lorraine Krogman and Cheryl 
Rohwedder. 

This page sponsored by: FAIU\1ERS UNION ELEVATOR 
ASSOC. , Ellendale, orth Dakota. 

67 



68 

Junior Band Sees Additon Of Tonettes 
The band program at the Barnard 

Elementary Center saw the addition of a 
group of tonette players from the 5th 
grade. The purpose of the tonettes is to 
give the student an opportunity to prove 
himself on a cheaper instrument before 
his parents invest in the costly 
instruments required to be a member of 
the band. The 6th and 7th grade students 
continue to have lessons in the 
fundamentals and technique of playing in 
the larger senior band. A certain degree 
of proficiency must be shown before the 
young musicians may become a member 
of the senior band . 

ABOVE: Second year band members include : 
FRONT ROW: Heath Martin, Susan Luoma, 
Carol Cantwell, Troy Rohwedder, David 
Campbell, and Stanford Pence . BACK ROW: 
Director-Roger Kendall, Sonya Mikkonen, 
Douglas Geranen, and Jason He is. BELOW: Third 
year band members include : FRONT ROW: Jill 
Gunther, Tracy Rohwedder, Lynn Selzle, Lynette 
McDowell, Judy Schultz, and Mona Speidel. 
BACK ROW: Director-Roger Kendall, Paul 
Kendall, Brent Durheim, Richard Schlosser, Jodi 
Lahr, and Jeanie Ronning. 

First year band members include : FRONT ROW: 
Shelly Gage, Kimberly Smith, Colleen Ylitalo, 
Thersia Cox, Peggy Wells, and Joanne Hoerner. 
BACK ROW: Robert Hagenson, Wylie Johnson, 
Patrick Mikkonen, Larry Huettl, Clint Sieber, Gene 
Kopetsky, and Director- Roger Kendall. 

Barnard Student Council members are FRONT 
ROW: David Campbell, Melissa Bain, and Lee 
Marske . ROW 2 : Steven Huettl, Jeanie Ronning , 
and Jodi Lahr. ROW 3: Patrick Ellwein, T~y 
Knox, and Barbara Geranen. 

This page sponsored by: TO\VNE SQUARE 1 Ellendale 1 North Dakota. 



The eighth grade basketball players are : FRONT ROW: 
Student Managers- Tina 1cCulloch and Barb Geranen. 
ROW 2: Joey Livermont, Dennis Walworth, Scott 
Campbell, Dennis Hinz, and Lance McDowell. ROW 3: 
Scott Huettl, Welton :r-1aendel, Pat Ellwein, Kevin 
Quimby, Troy VanDover, and Steve Rabine- Coach. 

Junior High Suffers 
Several Minor 

Defeats 

The junior high chP~rleaders are: Jane en 
VanDover, Tir.d. Mikkonen, Karen 1aunu, and 
Jeanie Ronning. 

The seventh grade basketball players are: FRONT 
ROW: Brent Durheim, Richard Schlosser, Lonnie 
:r-1ikkonen, and :r-1ark Jung. BACK ROW: Paul Kendall, 
and Steven Rabine- Coach. 

Warner 
Hecla 
Langford 
Leola 
H cla 
Leola 
F ullerton 

Roslyn 
Hecla 

J r . High Basketball 
1978-79 Scoreboard 

Seventh Eighth 

Barnard Opp. 

14 35 

Barnard Opp. 

13 9 
i4 6 
10 44 
12 17 
11 37 

Lion's Club Tourney 

32 28 
27 28 
23 25 
3~ 38 
35 37 
36 43 
49 32 

48 37 
40 54 Cha pionship 

Aberdeen YMCA Tourney 
Faulkton 
Webster 

Langford 
Conference Playoffs 

21 34 
53 30 

32 33 

LEFT: Members of the tumbling team 
include: FRONT ROW: Shelly Gage 
and Janeen VanDover. ROW 2: Kim 
Vetter, Jodi Walworth, Mona 
Speidel, Lynn Selzle, DeeAnn Hinz, 
and Melissa Bain. ROW 3: Karen 
Karjalainen, Wendy Smith, Lori 
Pence, Ann 1arske, Lynette 
:r-1cDowell, Jodi lahr, Tina 
Mikkonen, and Lori Retzer-Coach. 
ROW 4: Julie Walworth, Kim Smith, 
Carol Jung, and Ann Luoma. NOT 
PICTURED: Leta Ulmer and Pam 
Ellwein. 

69 



... and now that we have reached our goal-to put the last piece in its place-we can 
treasure our puzzle as a most valuable keepsake as it serves us as a memory book that 
we can look back on and reminisce about in the days to come. 



A 
Administration 18 
ALBRECHT, LEN 10, 20, 21, 

22, 25, 45, 46, 48, 49 
Anderson, David 8, 15, 24, 

31, 36, 37, 56 
Annual Staff 32 

B 
Bain, Lana 3, 6, 31, 33, 34, 

35, 39, 40, 42, 43, 52, 53, 
55, 56 

Bain, Sharon 66 
Basketball 52, 53, 54, 55, 69 
BERNIKLAU, NANCY 10, 14, 

23, 25, 29, 32, 45, 46 
Borden, Doris 63, 66 
Braa , Clem 67 
Braa, Kent 6, 27, 28, 41 
Brei tag, Brenda 8, 14, 24 
Bunke, Grant 8, 19, 21, 24, 

28, 31, 35, 36, 48, 51 
Bunke, Natalie 4, 33, 36, 37, 

53, 56 
Bus Drivers 67 

c 
CANTWELL, BETH 10, 12, 21, 

23, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 
32, 33, 36, 37, 39, 40, 43, 
44, 45, 46, 55 

CANTWELL, CHARLES 10, 15, 
25, 45, 56 

Cantwell , Danny 4, 31 , 48 , 57 
Cantwell, Kermit 8, 21 , 24, 

30, 31, 35, 41, 44, 54, 55, 
57 

Cheerleaders 34, 50, 51 , 69 
Chorus 38, 39 
CLAEYS, ARNOLD 10, 11, 14, 

19, 21, 25, 26, 28, 30, 32, 
44, 45, 46, 54, 70 

Claeys, Caroline 2, 3, 8, 24, 
34, 35 

Crawford, Darnell 6, 26, 35, 
41 

D 
Declam 27 
DeMaree , Agnes 18 
DENNERT, CHARLES 10, 15, 

45, 46, 70 
Dennert, Keith 67 
Dennert, Patricia 16 
Dennert, Shirley 67 
Dennert, William 8 , 15 , 24 

Index 
Derry Ted 67 
Dinger, Ernest 8, 15 
Dinger, Lonnie 
Drill Team 33 
Durheim, Joel 6 

E 
Eighth Grade 60 
Ellwein, Denise 4, 34, 36, 39, 

51, 53, 56 
Ellwein, Todd 6, 35, 36, 39, 

40, 42, 43, 48, 49, 54, 55, 
56, 57 

Emery, Eugene 4, 48, 55, 56 
Emery, Linda 65, 66 
EMERY, PATRICIA 11, 14, 

25, 26, 29, 32, 45, 46, 70 
ENGELHART, DARREN 11, 12, 

15, 21, 25, 26, 27, 36, 37, 
39, 40, 45, 46, 54, 57 

Engelhart, Troy 8, 15, 54 

F 
Faculty-Barnard 66 
Faculty-Frederick 16, 17 
Fiekens, Edward 67 
Fiekens, Maxine 67 
Fifth Grade 63 
First Grade 65 
Fisher, Ruth 67 
Football 48, 49, 50 
Forsting, Benjamin 6 
Forsting, Jerry 4, 36, 57 
F orsting , Maria 4, 36 , 3 7 
Fourth Grade 63 
Freshmen 4, 5 

G 
Geranen, Becky 8 , 24, 43 
Geranen, Jim 18 
Geranen, Kelly 8, 15, 22, 24, 

26, 34, 39, 40, so, 51 
Geranen, Lona 4, 19, 23, 28, 

33, 34, 36, 52 
Getty , Leighton 66 
Graduation 44, 45 
Green, lone 63, 66 
Greer, Lee 26 
Grieben, Ronda 8, 28, 43, 52, 

56 
Guidice, LaVerne 64, 66 
Gunther, Jay 4 

H 
HAM, BRIAN 11, 43, 45, 46 
Hart, Bradley 4 

Hart, Kerry 8, 15, 24 
Hayford, Linda 8, 15, 24, 34 
HEIER, LISA 11, 13, 20, 21, 

22, 23, 25, 27, 29, 32, 33, 
34, 36, 37, 39' 40' 42, 45' 
46, so, 51 

Heier, Lori 6, 34, 51 
He is , Kristi 2 , 3 , 8 , 24, 27, 

32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 40 
He is, Shirley 65, 66 
Hemen, Brian 6, 21, 35, 36, 

41, 55 
Herman, Mark 8, 15, 22, 24, 

31 
Hinz, Darwin 6, 43 
Hinz, David 9, 24, 48, 54 
Hixon, Laura 3, 6, 22, 26, 27, 

31, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40, 41, 
52, 53' 56 

Hixon, Robert 18 
Homecoming 20, 21, 22 
Heuttl, Carla 4, 56 
Huettl, Cheryl 6 
Huettl, Danny 9, 24, 26, 35 
Huettl, Susan 9, 24 

J 
Jensen, Randy 4, 36, 37, 39, 

55, 57 
Jensen, Wade 6, 27, 36, 37, 

39 
Jensen, Wendy 6, 26, 34, 42 
Jerde, Loren 16, 45, 52, 53, 

56, 58 
Johnson, Portia 66 
Jung, James 9 
Jung, Maria 4, 27, 34, 36, 56 
Junior Play 24 
Juniors 8, 9 

K 
KARJALAINEN, BARBARA 11, 

12, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 
29, 30, 31, 32, 35, 38, 39, 
40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 70 

KARJALAINEN, KATHY 11, 
13, 14, 25, 28, 29, 36, 37, 
40, 45, 46, 70 

Karjalainen, Richard 4, 48 
Karjalainen, Sandy 3, 6, 31, 

35, 36, 37, 52, 53 
KENDALL, KEITH11, 12, 13, 

14, 19, 21, 25, 26, 27, 29, 
30, 32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 
45, 46, 47, 54, 57, 70 

Kendall, Roger 16, 36, 3g, 
56, 68 

Kindergarten 65 
Krogman, Loraine 67 

71 



72 

L 
Lashly, Carrie 16, 24, 35, 70 
Librarians 26 
Luckey, Lil 64, 66 
LUOMA, BRENDA 10, 12, 13, 

14, 23, 26, 30, 43, 44, 45, 
46, 70 

LUOMA, MICHAEL 12, 15, 21, 
25, 36, 37' 45, 46, 54 

Luoma, Ov.ren 7, 36, 39, 41, 
43, 47' 48, 54, 55 

M 
Majorettes 22 
Marske, Kay 3, 7, 33, 35, 36, 

37' 52, 53 
1ARTILLA, CATHY 11, 12, 
13, 23, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 
32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 
44' 45 ' 46 ' so ' 51 

Martin, Jeff7, 21, 39, 54, 
55 

Martinell, Lisa 15, 24 
MAUNU, CONNIE 3, 10, 12, 

19, 23, 25, 30, 31, 32, 36, 
37' 39' 40' 43 ' 44' 45' 46 ' 
52 

Maunu, Curtis 4 
Maunu, Susan 66 
McCulloch, Greg 67 
McCulloch, Kelly 8, 9, 14, 

21, 24, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 
37' 39, 40, 52, 56 

McCullough, Scott 4, 35, 48, 
56, 57 

McDowell, Lisa 2, 3, 9, 14, 
24, 33, 36, 37, 40 

Metzinger, Randy 5, 55 
Metzinger, Roger 7, 42, 54, 

55, 57 
Mikkonen, StaceyS, 31, 33, 

34, 36, 37, 39, 40, 53, 56 
Mikkonen, Sylvia 67 
Mullner, Mervin 67 

N 
Nelson, Louis Z, 17 
Nelson, Mary Anne 2, 17, 29 
NIVA, SONYA 12, 45, 46, 

70 
Nixon, Lance 7, 21 

0 
Olson, Karen 9, 24 
Onken, Marina 7, 32, 34, 36, 

37 

p 
Paolini, Frank 18 
Pep Club 34, 35 
Plummer, Debbie 5 
PLUM:MER, J.A1v1ES 10, 13, 25, 

26, 28, 30, 32, 44, 45, 46, 
48 

Plummer, Julie 7, 34, 39 
Plummer, Tina 9, 15, 24 
Podoll, Darwin 18 
Podoll, Leslie 5, 36 
Prom41, 42,43 

Q 
Quimby, Donald 18, 45 

R 
Rabine, Steve 19, 23, 48, 49, 

so, 53, 56, 57, 58, 66, 69 
Reisdorph, Kara 7, 34, 35, 39, 

40' 51' 53' 56 
Reisdorph, Rick 9, 14, 19, 20, 

21' 24' 26' 36' 37' 39' 40' 
48, 57 

Retzer, Lori 66 
Rohwedder, Cheryl 67 
Rollo, Bernice 9, 16, 25, 27 
Ronning, James 7, 35, 41 , 43, 

57 
RONNING, KAREN 11, 13, 19, 

21, 22, 23, 29, 32, 34, 35, 
45 ' 46 ' so ' 51 ' 70 

Ronning, Martin 18, 45 
ROSEBROCK, TODD 12, 13, 

15, 36, 37, 45, 46, 48, 54 

s 
Schlosser, Harvey Dale 67 
Schlosser, Karen 9, 21 , 24, 

29, 31, 32, 35, 36, 39, 40, 
44, 52 

School Board 18 
Second Grade 64 
Selzle, Kurt 5, 31, 35, 36, 47, 

57 
Selzle, Norman 66 
Senior Play 25 
Seniors 10, 11, 12, 13 
Seventh Grade 61 
Severance, Afra 66 
Sheldon, Carol 14 
Sieber, Darla 7, 28 
Sixth Grade 62 
Smith, Jack 18 
Smith, Kraig 5, 31, 36, 37, 

39, 40, 48, 57 

Snow Queen 23 
Sophomores 6, 7 
Speidel, Laurie 8, 9, 24, 27, 

29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 
37' 40, 46, 52, 55, 56 

Strand, Ronald 7 
Strand, Terri 5, 34, 35, 36, 

37, 39, 53, 55, 56 
Student Council 26 
Suurmeyer, Crystal 67 
Suurmeyer, Everett 67 
Sweetheart 28 

T 
Track 56, 57, 58 
Tveit, Bonita 7, 27, 34, 35, 

36, 41, 53, 56 

u 
Ulmer, Donna 3 , 8 , 9, 21 , 24, 

30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 
40, 44, 52 

Ulmer, Lanette 7, 33 
Ulmer, Rodney 5, 36 
Ulmer, Ross 5, 36 

v 
VanDever, Wade 5, 28, 35, 

48, 55, 56, 57 
Vetter, Donetta 5 
Vetter, Marie Anna 5 
Voeller, Tami 7, 34, 35, 39, 

40' 41' 51' 52' 53 
VOELLER, TODD 13 , 45, 46 

w 
Walworth, Jenny 5, 35, 53, 56 
Walz, Darryl17, 48, 49, 54, 

57 
Walz, Marla 17, 33, 35, 52, 

53 
Wells, Harold 67 
W ermersen, Marian 66 
WILSON, CRYSTAL 13, 21, 

22, 23, 29, 32, 34, 45, 46, 
so, 51' 70 

Wilson, Stacey 5, 22, 26, 34, 
35, 39, 51, 52, 53, 56 

Wright, Kelly 7 

y 
Ylitalo, Shannon 5, 35, 48, 

49, 55, 57 










